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January 5, 2024   
   
M E M O R A N D U M   
   
TO:   City and County Superintendents of Education    
   
FROM:  Eric G. Mackey   

State Superintendent of Education   
   
RE: Revisions to the Fiscal Year (FY) 2023-2024 Fractional Reasoning Screener 

Administration Schedule and Funding Information    
  
This memorandum revises the administration schedule and funding information for the 
Fractional Reasoning Screener for FY 2024 previously announced in the September 7, 2023, 
memorandum.   
   
Proposals submitted for the Fractional Reasoning Screeners through RFP 2023-08 and RFI 2023 
were evaluated following the rules governing Alabama State Department of Education 
procurement for their alignment with the administration, data use, reporting, and monitoring 
requirements set forth in the Alabama Numeracy Act.  No Fractional Reasoning Screeners were 
submitted for review. As a result, Fractional Reasoning Screeners will not be funded, nor 
administered for School Year (SY) 2023-2024.  
   
The remainder of the administration schedule announced in the September 7, 2023, 
memorandum will remain in effect for SY 2023-2024.  The revised attachments reflect the 
updated allocations for startup (Attachment A) and FY 2024 (Attachment B). The allocations 
are scheduled to be released in two installments, with payments in January and July.  
  
If you have questions, please contact Dr. Karen Anderson, Office of Mathematics Improvement, 
by email at kanderson1@alsde.edu or by telephone at 334-694-4967.   
  
EGM/KA/MLP   
   
Attachments   
 
cc: LEA Chief School Financial Officers   

LEA Curriculum Coordinators    
Elementary Mathematics Task Force   
Grades K-5 Principals   
Mrs. Angela Martin   
Dr. Brandon T. Payne    

       Mr. Chuck Marcum   
       Dr. Melissa Shields   

       Dr. Karen Anderson   
       Mr. Dennis Engle   
       Dr. Nickey Johnson  
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Attachment A

Revised - 12/1/2023

0040 0041
4-5 K - 2

LEAID LEA
Math 

Assessment

Early 
Numeracy 
Screener

001 Autauga County 7,704 12,691 20,395 
002 Baldwin County 27,564 41,071 68,635 
003 Barbour County 674 916 1,590 
004 Bibb County 2,593 4,694 7,287 
005 Blount County 6,953 11,110 18,063 
006 Bullock County 1,182 1,740 2,922 
007 Butler County 2,290 3,620 5,910 
008 Calhoun County 6,689 10,874 17,563 
009 Chambers County 2,843 4,258 7,101 
010 Cherokee County 3,115 5,447 8,562 
011 Chilton County 6,763 10,541 17,304 
012 Choctaw County 928 1,524 2,452 
013 Clarke County 1,818 3,148 4,966 
014 Clay County 1,598 2,468 4,066 
015 Cleburne County 2,127 3,569 5,696 
016 Coffee County 2,405 3,848 6,253 
017 Colbert County 2,217 3,534 5,751 
018 Conecuh County 1,187 1,630 2,817 
019 Coosa County 656 1,203 1,859 
020 Covington County 2,758 4,017 6,775 
021 Crenshaw County 1,841 3,010 4,851 
022 Cullman County 8,475 14,268 22,743 
023 Dale County 2,917 4,666 7,583 
024 Dallas County 2,229 2,874 5,103 
025 DeKalb County 7,384 11,818 19,202 
026 Elmore County 9,883 15,401 25,284 
027 Escambia County 3,731 5,898 9,629 
028 Etowah County 7,179 12,399 19,578 
029 Fayette County 1,826 3,125 4,951 
030 Franklin County 3,281 4,997 8,278 
031 Geneva County 2,501 3,832 6,333 
032 Greene County 806 1,217 2,023 
033 Hale County 2,029 3,008 5,037 
034 Henry County 2,052 3,508 5,560 
035 Houston County 5,787 9,170 14,957 
036 Jackson County 4,622 7,103 11,725 
037 Jefferson County 30,467 45,067 75,534 
038 Lamar County 1,934 3,096 5,030 
039 Lauderdale County 6,575 10,633 17,208 
040 Lawrence County 3,816 6,340 10,156 

Special Use Code

Total

Grade Span

ALABAMA STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Assessment Funding Revised

FY 2023 (Additonal Start-Up Funds Noted in the Memo)
Fund Source 1232 - Numeracy Act Assesment
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ALABAMA STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Assessment Funding Revised

FY 2023 (Additonal Start-Up Funds Noted in the Memo)
Fund Source 1232 - Numeracy Act Assesment

041 Lee County 8,185 11,950 20,135 
042 Limestone County 11,869 17,278 29,147 
043 Lowndes County 1,001 1,463 2,464 
044 Macon County 1,456 2,229 3,685 
045 Madison County 17,095 26,056 43,151 
046 Marengo County 697 1,291 1,988 
047 Marion County 2,496 4,720 7,216 
048 Marshall County 4,906 8,433 13,339 
049 Mobile County 46,071 73,045 119,116 
050 Monroe County 2,583 3,967 6,550 
051 Montgomery County 24,534 39,991 64,525 
052 Morgan County 6,687 10,379 17,066 
053 Perry County 652 1,183 1,835 
054 Pickens County 1,993 3,333 5,326 
055 Pike County 1,915 2,868 4,783 
056 Randolph County 1,793 2,763 4,556 
057 Russell County 3,260 5,276 8,536 
058 St. Clair County 8,255 13,216 21,471 
059 Shelby County 18,679 27,338 46,017 
060 Sumter County 843 1,421 2,264 
061 Talladega County 6,051 10,014 16,065 
062 Tallapoosa County 2,569 3,781 6,350 
063 Tuscaloosa County 16,368 27,498 43,866 
064 Walker County 5,990 10,412 16,402 
065 Washington County 1,993 3,727 5,720 
066 Wilcox County 1,001 1,478 2,479 
067 Winston County 1,750 3,225 4,975 
101 Albertville City 5,104 8,406 13,510 
102 Alexander City 2,469 4,035 6,504 
103 Alabaster City 5,357 7,986 13,343 
104 Andalusia City 1,591 2,812 4,403 
105 Anniston City 1,660 2,915 4,575 
106 Arab City 2,256 3,581 5,837 
107 Athens City 3,973 6,874 10,847 
109 Attalla City 1,191 2,057 3,248 
110 Auburn City 8,698 13,001 21,699 
113 Bessemer City 3,184 4,664 7,848 
114 Birmingham City 20,229 30,083 50,312 
115 Boaz City 2,263 3,455 5,718 
116 Brewton City 990 1,692 2,682 
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121 Chickasaw City 2,230 2,887 5,117 
125 Cullman City 2,851 4,470 7,321 
126 Daleville City 997 1,709 2,706 
127 Decatur City 7,405 12,560 19,965 
128 Demopolis City 1,652 2,768 4,420 
130 Dothan City 7,276 12,208 19,484 
131 Elba City 669 1,116 1,785 
132 Enterprise City 5,484 8,457 13,941 
133 Eufaula City 5,216 7,116 12,332 
137 Fairfield City 1,286 1,442 2,728 
141 Florence City 3,879 6,504 10,383 
143 Fort Payne City 2,833 4,824 7,657 
144 Gadsden City 4,268 7,383 11,651 
146 Geneva City 1,088 1,656 2,744 
152 Gulf Shores City 2,078 2,854 4,932 
154 Guntersville City 1,462 2,558 4,020 
155 Haleyville City 1,459 2,260 3,719 
156 Hartselle City 3,104 5,073 8,177 
157 Homewood City 3,929 6,552 10,481 
158 Hoover City 11,946 17,288 29,234 
159 Huntsville City 20,649 32,759 53,408 
162 Jacksonville City 1,483 2,593 4,076 
163 Jasper City 2,614 3,839 6,453 
165 Lanett City 922 1,335 2,257 
167 Leeds City 1,804 3,176 4,980 
168 Linden City 306 635 941 
169 Madison City 11,020 15,320 26,340 
171 Midfield City 1,003 1,222 2,225 
174 Orange Beach City 1,115 1,309 2,424 
175 Mountain Brook City 4,050 6,114 10,164 
176 Muscle Shoals City 2,424 4,057 6,481 
177 Pelham City 3,040 4,503 7,543 
178 Oneonta City 1,235 2,020 3,255 
179 Opelika City 4,362 7,298 11,660 
180 Opp City 1,151 1,814 2,965 
181 Oxford City 3,395 5,611 9,006 
182 Ozark City 1,733 2,717 4,450 
183 Pell City 3,486 6,040 9,526 
184 Phenix City 7,072 10,705 17,777 
185 Piedmont City 865 1,497 2,362 
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186 Pike Road City 2,500 3,981 6,481 
187 Saraland City 2,810 4,383 7,193 
188 Roanoke City 1,280 1,822 3,102 
189 Russellville City 2,288 3,791 6,079 
190 Scottsboro City 2,073 3,184 5,257 
191 Selma City 2,013 3,536 5,549 
192 Sheffield City 812 1,508 2,320 
193 Sylacauga City 1,710 2,865 4,575 
194 Talladega City 1,422 2,273 3,695 
195 Tallassee City 1,236 1,967 3,203 
196 Satsuma City 1,231 1,819 3,050 
197 Tarrant City 1,134 1,719 2,853 
198 Thomasville City 731 1,553 2,284 
199 Troy City 1,517 2,712 4,229 
200 Tuscaloosa City 9,692 16,131 25,823 
201 Tuscumbia City 1,239 2,251 3,490 
202 Vestavia Hills City 6,552 9,650 16,202 
204 Winfield City 1,198 1,713 2,911 
205 Trussville City 4,261 6,832 11,093 
801 University Charter School 554 1,020 1,574 
802 LEAD Academy 738 1,651 2,389 
803 Legacy Prep 534 1,466 2,000 
805 i3 Academy 893 1,132 2,025 
807 LIFE Academy 120 1,342 1,462 
808 Breakthrough Charter School 264 543 807 
811 Empower Community School 518 518 

Total 646,699 1,020,840 1,667,539
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0040 0041 0043 0044
4-5 K - 2 K - 3 K - 3

LEAID LEA
Math 

Assessment

Early 
Numeracy 
Screener

Math 
Assessment

Reading 
Assesment

001 Autauga County 7,704 12,691 20,395 16,482 16,482 32,964
002 Baldwin County 27,564 41,071 68,635 54,932 54,932 109,864
003 Barbour County 674 916 1,590 1,197 1,197 2,394
004 Bibb County 2,593 4,694 7,287 6,025 6,025 12,050
005 Blount County 6,953 11,110 18,063 14,383 14,383 28,766
006 Bullock County 1,182 1,740 2,922 2,346 2,346 4,692
007 Butler County 2,290 3,620 5,910 4,902 4,902 9,804
008 Calhoun County 6,689 10,874 17,563 14,111 14,111 28,222
009 Chambers County 2,843 4,258 7,101 5,654 5,654 11,308
010 Cherokee County 3,115 5,447 8,562 7,241 7,241 14,482
011 Chilton County 6,763 10,541 17,304 13,889 13,889 27,778
012 Choctaw County 928 1,524 2,452 1,921 1,921 3,842
013 Clarke County 1,818 3,148 4,966 3,884 3,884 7,768
014 Clay County 1,598 2,468 4,066 3,269 3,269 6,538
015 Cleburne County 2,127 3,569 5,696 4,682 4,682 9,364
016 Coffee County 2,405 3,848 6,253 5,064 5,064 10,128
017 Colbert County 2,217 3,534 5,751 4,514 4,514 9,028
018 Conecuh County 1,187 1,630 2,817 2,071 2,071 4,142
019 Coosa County 656 1,203 1,859 1,569 1,569 3,138
020 Covington County 2,758 4,017 6,775 5,192 5,192 10,384
021 Crenshaw County 1,841 3,010 4,851 3,955 3,955 7,910
022 Cullman County 8,475 14,268 22,743 18,608 18,608 37,216
023 Dale County 2,917 4,666 7,583 6,153 6,153 12,306
024 Dallas County 2,229 2,874 5,103 3,828 3,828 7,656
025 DeKalb County 7,384 11,818 19,202 15,456 15,456 30,912
026 Elmore County 9,883 15,401 25,284 20,263 20,263 40,526
027 Escambia County 3,731 5,898 9,629 7,798 7,798 15,596
028 Etowah County 7,179 12,399 19,578 16,188 16,188 32,376
029 Fayette County 1,826 3,125 4,951 4,002 4,002 8,004
030 Franklin County 3,281 4,997 8,278 6,485 6,485 12,970
031 Geneva County 2,501 3,832 6,333 4,948 4,948 9,896
032 Greene County 806 1,217 2,023 1,628 1,628 3,256
033 Hale County 2,029 3,008 5,037 4,000 4,000 8,000
034 Henry County 2,052 3,508 5,560 4,505 4,505 9,010
035 Houston County 5,787 9,170 14,957 12,041 12,041 24,082
036 Jackson County 4,622 7,103 11,725 9,217 9,217 18,434
037 Jefferson County 30,467 45,067 75,534 59,206 59,206 118,412
038 Lamar County 1,934 3,096 5,030 3,998 3,998 7,996
039 Lauderdale County 6,575 10,633 17,208 13,879 13,879 27,758
040 Lawrence County 3,816 6,340 10,156 8,343 8,343 16,686

ALABAMA STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Assessment Funding Revised

FY 2024
Fund Source

Special Use Code

Total Total

Grade Span

1232 - Numeracy Act Assesment 1262 - Early Childhood Classroom 
Assessment
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LEAID LEA
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Early 
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ALABAMA STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Assessment Funding Revised

FY 2024
Fund Source

Special Use Code

Total Total

Grade Span

1232 - Numeracy Act Assesment 1262 - Early Childhood Classroom 
Assessment

041 Lee County 8,185 11,950 20,135 15,740 15,740 31,480
042 Limestone County 11,869 17,278 29,147 22,930 22,930 45,860
043 Lowndes County 1,001 1,463 2,464 1,953 1,953 3,906
044 Macon County 1,456 2,229 3,685 3,010 3,010 6,020
045 Madison County 17,095 26,056 43,151 35,079 35,079 70,158
046 Marengo County 697 1,291 1,988 1,647 1,647 3,294
047 Marion County 2,496 4,720 7,216 6,354 6,354 12,708
048 Marshall County 4,906 8,433 13,339 10,897 10,897 21,794
049 Mobile County 46,071 73,045 119,116 96,610 96,610 193,220
050 Monroe County 2,583 3,967 6,550 5,024 5,024 10,048
051 Montgomery County 24,534 39,991 64,525 52,483 52,483 104,966
052 Morgan County 6,687 10,379 17,066 13,601 13,601 27,202
053 Perry County 652 1,183 1,835 1,455 1,455 2,910
054 Pickens County 1,993 3,333 5,326 4,252 4,252 8,504
055 Pike County 1,915 2,868 4,783 3,748 3,748 7,496
056 Randolph County 1,793 2,763 4,556 3,600 3,600 7,200
057 Russell County 3,260 5,276 8,536 6,964 6,964 13,928
058 St. Clair County 8,255 13,216 21,471 17,530 17,530 35,060
059 Shelby County 18,679 27,338 46,017 36,797 36,797 73,594
060 Sumter County 843 1,421 2,264 1,835 1,835 3,670
061 Talladega County 6,051 10,014 16,065 13,013 13,013 26,026
062 Tallapoosa County 2,569 3,781 6,350 4,968 4,968 9,936
063 Tuscaloosa County 16,368 27,498 43,866 36,076 36,076 72,152
064 Walker County 5,990 10,412 16,402 13,442 13,442 26,884
065 Washington County 1,993 3,727 5,720 4,625 4,625 9,250
066 Wilcox County 1,001 1,478 2,479 1,946 1,946 3,892
067 Winston County 1,750 3,225 4,975 4,161 4,161 8,322
101 Albertville City 5,104 8,406 13,510 10,977 10,977 21,954
102 Alexander City 2,469 4,035 6,504 5,323 5,323 10,646
103 Alabaster City 5,357 7,986 13,343 10,656 10,656 21,312
104 Andalusia City 1,591 2,812 4,403 3,725 3,725 7,450
105 Anniston City 1,660 2,915 4,575 3,777 3,777 7,554
106 Arab City 2,256 3,581 5,837 4,784 4,784 9,568
107 Athens City 3,973 6,874 10,847 8,877 8,877 17,754
109 Attalla City 1,191 2,057 3,248 2,640 2,640 5,280
110 Auburn City 8,698 13,001 21,699 17,274 17,274 34,548
113 Bessemer City 3,184 4,664 7,848 6,282 6,282 12,564
114 Birmingham City 20,229 30,083 50,312 39,935 39,935 79,870
115 Boaz City 2,263 3,455 5,718 4,442 4,442 8,884
116 Brewton City 990 1,692 2,682 2,159 2,159 4,318
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0040 0041 0043 0044
4-5 K - 2 K - 3 K - 3

LEAID LEA
Math 

Assessment

Early 
Numeracy 
Screener

Math 
Assessment

Reading 
Assesment

ALABAMA STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Assessment Funding Revised

FY 2024
Fund Source

Special Use Code

Total Total

Grade Span

1232 - Numeracy Act Assesment 1262 - Early Childhood Classroom 
Assessment

121 Chickasaw City 2,230 2,887 5,117 3,899 3,899 7,798
125 Cullman City 2,851 4,470 7,321 5,918 5,918 11,836
126 Daleville City 997 1,709 2,706 2,155 2,155 4,310
127 Decatur City 7,405 12,560 19,965 16,520 16,520 33,040
128 Demopolis City 1,652 2,768 4,420 3,763 3,763 7,526
130 Dothan City 7,276 12,208 19,484 15,824 15,824 31,648
131 Elba City 669 1,116 1,785 1,440 1,440 2,880
132 Enterprise City 5,484 8,457 13,941 11,195 11,195 22,390
133 Eufaula City 5,216 7,116 12,332 9,377 9,377 18,754
137 Fairfield City 1,286 1,442 2,728 2,067 2,067 4,134
141 Florence City 3,879 6,504 10,383 8,555 8,555 17,110
143 Fort Payne City 2,833 4,824 7,657 6,303 6,303 12,606
144 Gadsden City 4,268 7,383 11,651 9,809 9,809 19,618
146 Geneva City 1,088 1,656 2,744 2,190 2,190 4,380
152 Gulf Shores City 2,078 2,854 4,932 3,859 3,859 7,718
154 Guntersville City 1,462 2,558 4,020 3,404 3,404 6,808
155 Haleyville City 1,459 2,260 3,719 2,944 2,944 5,888
156 Hartselle City 3,104 5,073 8,177 6,639 6,639 13,278
157 Homewood City 3,929 6,552 10,481 8,495 8,495 16,990
158 Hoover City 11,946 17,288 29,234 22,819 22,819 45,638
159 Huntsville City 20,649 32,759 53,408 43,134 43,134 86,268
162 Jacksonville City 1,483 2,593 4,076 3,284 3,284 6,568
163 Jasper City 2,614 3,839 6,453 4,921 4,921 9,842
165 Lanett City 922 1,335 2,257 1,905 1,905 3,810
167 Leeds City 1,804 3,176 4,980 4,099 4,099 8,198
168 Linden City 306 635 941 743 743 1,486
169 Madison City 11,020 15,320 26,340 20,454 20,454 40,908
171 Midfield City 1,003 1,222 2,225 1,623 1,623 3,246
174 Orange Beach City 1,115 1,309 2,424 1,907 1,907 3,814
175 Mountain Brook City 4,050 6,114 10,164 8,238 8,238 16,476
176 Muscle Shoals City 2,424 4,057 6,481 5,310 5,310 10,620
177 Pelham City 3,040 4,503 7,543 6,032 6,032 12,064
178 Oneonta City 1,235 2,020 3,255 2,542 2,542 5,084
179 Opelika City 4,362 7,298 11,660 9,635 9,635 19,270
180 Opp City 1,151 1,814 2,965 2,312 2,312 4,624
181 Oxford City 3,395 5,611 9,006 7,246 7,246 14,492
182 Ozark City 1,733 2,717 4,450 3,413 3,413 6,826
183 Pell City 3,486 6,040 9,526 7,934 7,934 15,868
184 Phenix City 7,072 10,705 17,777 14,170 14,170 28,340
185 Piedmont City 865 1,497 2,362 1,929 1,929 3,858
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ALABAMA STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Assessment Funding Revised

FY 2024
Fund Source

Special Use Code

Total Total

Grade Span

1232 - Numeracy Act Assesment 1262 - Early Childhood Classroom 
Assessment

186 Pike Road City 2,500 3,981 6,481 5,069 5,069 10,138
187 Saraland City 2,810 4,383 7,193 5,914 5,914 11,828
188 Roanoke City 1,280 1,822 3,102 2,447 2,447 4,894
189 Russellville City 2,288 3,791 6,079 4,941 4,941 9,882
190 Scottsboro City 2,073 3,184 5,257 4,228 4,228 8,456
191 Selma City 2,013 3,536 5,549 4,750 4,750 9,500
192 Sheffield City 812 1,508 2,320 1,879 1,879 3,758
193 Sylacauga City 1,710 2,865 4,575 3,612 3,612 7,224
194 Talladega City 1,422 2,273 3,695 2,879 2,879 5,758
195 Tallassee City 1,236 1,967 3,203 2,594 2,594 5,188
196 Satsuma City 1,231 1,819 3,050 2,497 2,497 4,994
197 Tarrant City 1,134 1,719 2,853 2,295 2,295 4,590
198 Thomasville City 731 1,553 2,284 2,130 2,130 4,260
199 Troy City 1,517 2,712 4,229 3,317 3,317 6,634
200 Tuscaloosa City 9,692 16,131 25,823 21,132 21,132 42,264
201 Tuscumbia City 1,239 2,251 3,490 2,862 2,862 5,724
202 Vestavia Hills City 6,552 9,650 16,202 12,424 12,424 24,848
204 Winfield City 1,198 1,713 2,911 2,213 2,213 4,426
205 Trussville City 4,261 6,832 11,093 9,091 9,091 18,182
801 University Charter School 554 1,020 1,574 1,326 1,326 2,652
802 LEAD Academy 738 1,651 2,389 2,155 2,155 4,310
803 Legacy Prep 534 1,466 2,000 1,880 1,880 3,760
805 i3 Academy 893 1,132 2,025 1,574 1,574 3,148
807 LIFE Academy 120 1,342 1,462 1,708 1,708 3,416
808 Breakthrough Charter School 264 543 807 669 669 1,338
811 Empower Community School 518 518 518 518 1,036

Total 646,699 1,020,840 1,667,539 1,342,530 1,342,530 2,685,060




